


This publication has been produced by the Shire of Manjimup. 

Information within this publication is subject to change without notice.
Version 1 - April 2023

CREDITS: Images supplied by the Shire of Manjimup, Australia’s South West, 
Frances Andrijich, KE Photography WA, Jody DÁrcy Photographer, Ned Thornton 
Photography, Martine Perrett, Dare Parker, Wendy Eiby, Sheri Laba.

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au2



Contents
Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup� 2
Our Towns� 4
Our Settlements� 12
Fast Facts� 14
Economy� 15
Our Heritage� 16
Our Shire� 18
Manjimup Regional AquaCentre� 20
Wellness and Respite Community Centre� 22
Manjimup Home and Community Care � 22
Library and Cultural Services� 24
Parks and Playgrounds� 26
Paths and Trails� 30
Museums� 32
Venues and Facilities for Hire from the Shire� 34
Sports Grounds� 37
Community Services� 38
Events� 42
Development and Regulation� 46
Ranger Services� 48
Fire and Emergency Management� 50
Works and Services� 52
Waste Management� 56
Council� 60
Rates� 62

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 1



Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup, there are many reasons 

why this is a great place to live, work and unwind.

We are delighted that you have chosen our region as your 

new home. The Southern Forests is a nurturing community 

with a diverse and stable economy, low crime rate and 

extensive facilities.

This booklet identifies Shire services and facilities available 

which may assist you in settling in and helping you find your 

way around the region.

The Shire provides a number of services for residents and 

visitors including public infrastructure, regulatory and 

compliance services and community services.

Ngaala kaaditj Noongar moort keyen kaadak nidja 

boodja. The Shire of Manjimup respectfully acknowledges 

the Noongar people as the Traditional Custodians of the 

lands in which we work throughout the region and we pay 

our respects to their Elders, past, present and emerging.

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au2



The Shire of Manjimup, with an area of 7,028 km2, is the largest shire in the South West region of Western 

Australia and is part of the Warren Blackwood sub-region. With over 4,000 residents in the urban centre, the 

town of Manjimup is the most populated town in the Warren Blackwood sub-region.

Within the Shire there are the four main townships of Manjimup, Northcliffe, Pemberton and Walpole, and 

six smaller settlements of Deanmill, Jardee, Palgarup, Quinninup, Tone River and Windy Harbour. The Shire is 

divided into six wards and has 36 localities.

The Shire of Manjimup is a healthy place to live with fresh air, magnificent national parks and spectacular 

coast lines, offering nature’s best for camping, bush walking, cycling, fishing or just enjoying the serenity, along 

with local parks and walkways which encourage exercise and family time. The coast line, inlets and fresh 

water lakes provide places to fish, swim, sail, water ski and camp.

The Shire is also rich in natural value with 85% of the area protected in national parks, state forests and 

conservation reserves. The region is famous for its karri and jarrah forests, which have supported a timber 

industry for over a hundred years. 

With some of the oldest national parks in the state, tourism has long been an important part of the economy. 

Iconic national parks such as Beedelup and Warren are famous for their spectacular forests and waterways. 

D’Entrecasteaux National Park and the Walpole wilderness have heathland, spectacular coastlines and 

protected inlets as well as tall forest, including tingle trees. 

With a mild mediterranean climate, reliable rainfall and arable soils, the Shire of Manjimup is renowned as a 

premium agricultural area, especially for potatoes, apples, fruit and vegetable crops, dairy and livestock; 

and more recently for premium wine, avocados, marron aquaculture, truffles and strawberries. Agriculture is 

the biggest industry sector in the Shire accounting for more than $323 million of production value and utilising 

more than 78,500 hectares of land.ines and protected inlets as well as tall forest, including tingle trees.

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 3



Our Towns
Manjimup 
Manjimup is in the lower South West of WA, approximately 307 kilometres south of Perth and 126 

kilometres from the regional city of Bunbury. The town of Manjimup is a regional centre for the largest 

shire in the South West of Western Australia. The 2016 population of Manjimup town site was 4,349 

people, while the broader area of Manjimup consists of 5,538 which accounts for nearly 60% of the total 

Shire population.

Surrounded by lush pastures and some of the most productive soils in Australia, Manjimup has become 

known as the Food Bowl of WA. A diverse range of high quality produce surrounded by a pristine 

environment makes Manjimup a must on your culinary bucket list.

Named for the Noongar word “Manjin” (a broad leafed edible reed) and “Up” (meeting place), 

Manjimup is the main commercial centre for the Southern Forests region. It still maintains its country 

charm with its many Art Deco facades.

Central to the entire lower South West, Manjimup is an ideal base, it has all your major needs covered, 

with shopping, gyms, medical and service needs available.  

In town is the Heritage Park with its innovative kid’s playground and giant slide, the State Timber 

Museum, PowerUp Electricity Musuem, Historic Hamlet, cafe and Tourist Centre.

The indoor AquaCentre has great facilities and is heated for year round use. There is a lush golf course 

just on the edge of town.

Manjimup is the centre of a thriving fruit and vegetable industry, being the proud birthplace to the 

delicious Pink Lady Apple and the brand new variety, Bravo.  Manjimup is one of the largest producers 

of Black Truffle (Tuber Melanosporum) in the world. A truffle hunt is a must do during the season.

Each year, Manjimup is home to some of the largest events in Western Australia, the Truffle Kerfuffle, 

Cherry Harmony Festival, Manjimup 15,000 and Targa West Rally.

There are many natural attractions within a short drive from Manjimup, making them ideal for either day 

trips or to explore at your leisure. 

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au4



Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 5



Pemberton
Pemberton lies at the heart of the Karri forest some 31 km from Manjimup. The 

picturesque town nestles in a peaceful valley surrounded by mighty Karri trees 

and lush pastures. The area was first settled in the 1880’s and the town came in 

to being with the establishment of the first sawmill in 1913. 

There is a lot to do and see and the forest takes on a different appeal 

according to the season. As well as being the centre of strong horticulture and 

viticulture industries, Pemberton is a renowned 

tourist destination.

The area was settled by Edward Brockman (who 

later married Capel Bussell) after an expedition to 

the area in 1861 with Gerald de Courcy Lefroy and 

Pemberton Walcott. 

The area was first known as Big Brook but when the 

town site was declared in 1912 the name Walcott 

was first proposed and rejected (due to a conflict 

with Port Walcott near Wickham in the Pilbara) 

before Pemberton was accepted. The town is 

named after Pemberton Walcott who settled in the 

area in 1862, but only stayed for 2 years. Two Islands 

near Karratha are named after the same man.

A state saw mill was established in 1913 to supply 

500,000 sleepers for the trans-Australia railway. By 

1939 it was the largest milling complex in Australia.

The Pemberton region features the famous Gloucester and Bicentenial fire 

lookout trees and diverse national parks. Pemberton is a renowned and highly 

valued tourism destination with many accommodation options and attractions.

Pemberton was also the location for the Australian movie Jasper Jones in 2017.

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au6



Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 7



Northcliffe
Northcliffe is situated 56 km south of Manjimup - 27 km from the coast at Windy 

Harbour. It is the gateway to the D’Entrecasteaux and Shannon National Parks. 

Walk the trails of the Forest Park or the Bibbulmun Track and identify trees and 

plants of the karri forest. Heathland wildflowers, although in extra abundance 

in the spring, can be found in Northcliffe all year. The Tourist Centre abounds in 

history and culture. Attractions include the extensive George Gardner Rock and 

Mineral Collection, an Aboriginal interpretative centre featuring the Bibbulmun 

tribe, comprehensive photographic wildflower catalogue, group settlement 

museum and period schoolroom.

Northcliffe is surrounded by state forests, national parks and agricultural 

land used for dairy farming, bluegums, avocados, olives, wine grapes, beef 

cattle, blueberries, green tea, black and white truffle farming and more. From 

Northcliffe to the coast at Windy Harbour is a coastal heath plain, a wild flower 

wilderness which can be viewed from the top of Mount Chudalup.

Visit Northcliffe, in the South West corner of Australia, to be humbled by massive 

Jarrah and Marri and tall graceful Karri trees. Take in a view of vast coastal 

plains populated by granite expanses and islands of vegetation. Peer down 

from limestone cliffs and be surrounded by a sea of colour as the wildflowers 

bloom over Spring and Summer.

The national parks around Northcliffe feature fantastic wilderness and 

biodiversity and offer something for everyone. Recreation sites for visitors to 

explore include Boorara Tree and Lane Poole Falls, Point D’Entrecasteaux, 

Salmon Beach, Mount Chudalup, Shannon and Windy Harbour.

In Northcliffe you can take a scenic drive, walk on popular local walk trails, hike 

on the world famous Bibbulmun Track, or travel via mountain bike along the 

Munda Biddi Trail, running from Perth to Albany. You can go whale watching,  

4 wheel driving, swimming or cast a line into the spectacular Southern Ocean.

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au8



Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 9



Walpole
Walpole is located on the south coast, 120 km south of Manjimup and 

approximately 68 km west of Denmark. Aboriginal people first lived and moved 

through these parts more than 30,000 years ago. Early seafarers along the south 

coast of WA in 1622 were discouraged from close exploration by strong winds 

and the lack of visible safe anchorages. However, the sealers and whalers later 

spoke in glowing terms of sheltered inlets, huge 

trees and great deep rivers. These reports brought 

William Preston and his party to officially explore the 

Walpole-Nornalup area in 1831. In 1845 a group of 

Englishmen settled on the Deep River. Permanent 

settlement followed in 1910. The district was opened 

for agriculture in 1930 with the introduction of 

the Nornalup Land Settlement Scheme. The new 

township was gazetted as Nornalup in 1933 and this 

was officially changed to Walpole in August 1934. 

The area is surrounded by giant Tingle and Karri 

forests and is close to the world renowned Tree Top 

Walk.

Walpole is surrounded by the Walpole-Nornalup 

National Park and the Walpole-Nornalup Inlet 

System. There is so much to see and explore in the 

Walpole region - experience the vast spreading 

views from Mt. Frankland, the mirrored reflections 

in the quiet rivers, the glory of the wildflowers, the 

majesty of the trees and the world famous Valley of 

the Giants Tree Top Walk, the beauty of the inlets 

and the rugged grandeur of coast and islands. There is so much to do - boating 

and sailing, fishing, bush walking, scenic drives and climbing. The Walpole-

Nornalup region offers all standards of accommodation - luxury chalets, motels, 

budget accommodation, backpackers, bed and breakfast, holiday houses 

and caravan parks.

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au10



Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 11



Deanmill
The historic timber town of Deanmill in the South West region of Western Australia in the Shire of 

Manjimup, was originally one of three State-owned timber mills established after the Government 

Trading Concerns Act was passed in December of 1912.

Though initially a tent camp primarily occupied by single men, the construction of the mill by mill 

workers quickly created a strong sense of community among the residents of Deanmill and so, families 

soon followed. 

Nyamup
Nyamup was established on 68 acres as a settlement for timber mill workers in 1939. It was one of a 

number of timber towns in the south west area. The mill is thought to have closed in 1979 and the area 

ceased producing timber in 1989.

Nyamup is now privately owned. There are 26 of the original buildings left, including the school and 

the community hall. 

Jardee
Originating as a railway siding named Jardanup which was established in 1912 during the construction 

of the Bridgetown to Wilgarup railway line. Jardanup was the terminus built to service the No 1 state 

saw mill, also built in 1912.

Jardee is now privately owned.

Our Settlements

Deanmill mill houses

Nyamup Community Hall

Mill house Jardee

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au12



Quinninup
Quinninup is located 30 km south of Manjimup. The period 1910 to 1920 saw the continuation of 

development in the Warren district, the timber industry became firmly established and the population 

of the district increased further. Quinninup Group Settlement 119 consisted of 17 families who arrived 

in May 1924. They lived in shacks just off the Wheatley Coast Road, which was one of the stock routes 

used to drive cattle and sheep to the coast for summer feed. The settlement is a former timber mill site 

and the quaint cottages now house local residents and the area is increasing in demand as a quiet 

residential area around Karri Lake and among native forests.

Windy Harbour
Windy Harbour is a holiday settlement 

surrounded by the D’Entrecasteaux National Park about 90 km south of Manjimup. Approximately 

230 cottages have been developed on individual leases since the early 1900’s. After the great 

depression, inexpensive camping holidays on the south coast were favoured by many of the south 

west timber workers during the Christmas break when mills ceased to operate for several weeks. It was 

during these times that the strong social ties and community spirit, which still typify the Windy Harbour 

settlement, were first established. Fishing has always been, and still is, a major recreational activity at 

Windy Harbour and one of the principal reasons for establishment of the settlement. The settlement 

provides visitors with spectacular scenery, safe harbour on the rugged coast line and rewarding 

fishing.

Tone River  
Built as a mill town in 1952, timber operations closed at Tone River in 1978 and the property became a wilderness camp, run by the Department of Sport and 

Recreation for three decades. The 39.8 ha property, which includes 20 cottages, a town hall, workshop, an old reception office, undercover barbecue area, two 

tennis courts and its own cricket oval, is now privately owned. 

   
Palgarup
The Palgarup townsite is located approximately 10 kilometres north of Manjimup on the South West Highway. It is an old timber mill area and has been subdivided 

into residential and small acreage lots.

Windy Harbour

Warren Valley Church, Quinninup

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 13



The Shire of Manjimup is a vibrant district made up of a diverse range of towns 

and settlements, nestled in the booming South West region of Western Australia. 

Key industries in the area include agriculture, timber, tourism and public 

administration. This progressive community embraces change and diversity, 

which makes it an ideal location for investment. 

The Shire district of 7028 km² comprises of 83% national park, state forest, crown 

reserve and other publically managed lands. Within this large land area there 

is an abundance of spectacular natural attractions including more than 

130 km of Southern Ocean coastline, two pristine coastal inlet systems, the 

extensive Yeagarup sand dunes, the majority of Western Australia’s tall forests, 

rivers and inland waterways including picturesque waterfalls, and scenic 

lookouts including two fire tree lookouts. Recreational opportunities abound 

in the natural landscape including many walking and cycling trails featured 

by the Bibbulmun and Munda Biddi Trails, fishing, marroning, wildflowers, bird 

watching, off road adventures and a range of other activities.

Shire of Manjimup Vision

“We are a thriving region which is safe, liveable and welcoming. We value 

our quality of life and embrace our natural environment which affords us both 

economic and recreational pursuits. Our industries are recognised for their 

resilience, quality and innovation and for their contribution to the state of 

Western Australia. Our economic diversity provides business and employment 

opportunites for all.”

Fast Facts

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au14



The economy of the district is very diverse and is rapidly innovating to capture 

market opportunity. Emerging industry investment can be found particularly 

in the agricultural sector with recent substantial investment in dairy, avocado, 

apple and truffle production driving the district’s reputation as a premier “food 

bowl” in Western Australia. Retail investment has also been prevalent with 

additional significant investment on the horizon. 

Total economic output for the district is estimated at $1,380M. The major 

contributors to economic output are agriculture, forestry and fishing ($381M), 

construction ($125M), and other ($672M). 

Employment by sector includes agriculture, forestry and fishing (9.03%), retail 

trade (4.13%), health care and social assistance (4.00%), education and training 

(3.59%), accommodation and food services (3.10%), construction (2.86%), 

public administration and safety (2.29%), transport, postal and warehousing 

(1.79%) and administrative and support services (1.31%).

Economy

The Shire of Manjimup hosts over 170,000 
tourism visitors per year.

The Shire has a long & proud history 
steeped in the timber industry.

The Shire is a major agricultural producer, supplying a diverse range of fruits, vegetables and other agricultural products.

The region is the leading Australian 
producer of Black Truffles and the home of 
the Pink Lady and Bravo apple. In recent years, both State and 

Federal Government agencies have 
made significant investment in the 
region. Picture - Warren Health Service.

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 15



Our Heritage
The Shire’s district was first included as a part of the Plantagenet Wellington 

and Sussex Road Districts in 1871 and later in the Nelson Road Board District. The 

Warren Road District was formed on 3 July 1908 and changed to the Manjimup 

Road District in June 1925. With the enactment of the Local Government Act 

1960, the Manjimup Road District name was changed to Shire of Manjimup on 

1 July 1961. The Shire celebrated its Centenary in 2008 having provided over 100 

years of service to the district.

​The Shire of Manjimup is proud of its natural and cultural heritage and works with 

the community to protect, enhance and interpret this. The Shire’s Development 

and Regulation Directorate is responsible for the protection of cultural heritage 

through the provisions of the Local Planning Scheme. It is also responsible for the 

operation of the Municipal Heritage Inventory for the Shire.  The Community 

Services Directorate supports the development of heritage interpretation in 

response to community and tourism needs and according to the Shire of 

Manjimup Heritage Connections Project Implementation Plan.

There are a number of historical societies in the Shire of Manjimup. They 

collect, record, classify and preserve historic records and engage with the 

local community and visitors in interpretation of the area’s history.

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au16



Indigenous Heritage

It is estimated that the original nomadic residents of this district were the 

Nyungar / Murrum people dating back 30,000 years.  They are the long-time 

custodians of the land who hold a special bond with the land and yet leave 

little evidence of their presence.  They not only used the land as a source of 

food, but they managed the land to ensure the continuation of their food 

resources thereby working the land on a “sustainable yield” basis long before 

the term was coined.

For the purpose of negotiating Indigenous Land Use Agreements (ILUAs), the 

South West Aboriginal Land and Sea Council (SWALSC) has identified two 

different Noongar regions in which the Shire of Manjimup sits. The South 

West Boojarah region spans the Shire’s west and includes the towns of 

Manjimup, Pemberton and Northcliffe.

The east of the Shire, including parts of Northcliffe, Shannon and Walpole, sits 

with in the Wagyl Kaip Southern Noongar region. A number of significant sites 

have been identified within both of these regions.

The Shire gains its name “Manjimup” from the indigenous “Manjin” reed, whose 

edible roots were highly valued, and from “up” meeting place.  Originally, 

Manjimupp was spelt with a double “p” however this was later dropped to the 

singular we have today.

Migrant Heritage

The Shire of Manjimup has experienced waves of immigration since European 

settlement. The statistics below are based on the current population. It is 

worth highlighting that while residents may have been born within the Shire or 

elsewhere in Australia, many of them will have parents or grandparents who 

were born overseas.

The 2016 Census data shows that of the current Shire population:

74.6% are Australian citizens by birth

25.4% were born overseas 

13.9.% speak a language other than English at home

The majority of the Shire’s population was born in Australia (6,888 people). The 

largest population born overseas is from England (506 people). The remaining 

population are immigrants from many diverse countries with many diverse 

cultures and language groups; however, Italian and Macedonian are the most 

common languages spoken at home after English.

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 17



Our Shire

Shire Office
The Shire of Manjimup has one central 

administration office in the Manjimup central 

business district.  

The office is located at 37-39 Rose Street. 

At the administration office you can:

•	 Make council payments including rates 

and animal registrations.

•	 Lodge development, building, event,  

food and accommodation applications. 

The following departments operate from the administration office:

•	 Building Services

•	 Community Services

•	 Environmental Health Services

•	 Finance and Administration Services

•	 Information Communications Technology

•	 Office of the CEO

•	 Statutory Planning Services	  Our friendly customer service officers can assist you with 
general enquiries, questions, concerns and issues as well as 
provide information about the Shire. Northcliffe Recreation 
Centre

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au18



Shire Depots
The Shire has a large depot in the Manjimup light industrial area and three smaller depots at Pemberton, 

Northcliffe and Walpole.

The following departments operate from the Manjimup depot:

•	 Parks and Gardens

•	 Property Care Team

•	 Ranger and Emergency Services

•	 Technical Services

•	 Waste Services

•	 Works 

Manjimup Depot

Pemberton Depot

Northcliffe Depot

Walpole Depot

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 19



The Manjimup Regional AquaCentre is an indoor facility boasting two heated pools, a 25 metre 

lap pool with eight lanes, a leisure pool and beach area, two walking lanes, a group fitness room, 

café and creche.

The AquaCentre is located on the corner of Rutherford and Finch Streets in Manjimup and is open 

seven days a week.

For information regarding the AquaCentre, its facilities and fees and charges please visit the 

Shire’s website, follow the AquaCentre on facebook or contact the centre directly on 9771 6960.

Enjoy a variety of activities from leisure swimming to swimming lessons as well as land and water 

based fitness classes.

The AquaCentre has memberships to suit everyone, contact the AquaCentre for details and 

prices.

Manjimup Regional AquaCentre

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au20



Group fitness
The AquaCentre includes a gym and 
hosts a variety of land and water 
based fitness classes.

A current program is included with 
this booklet.

Birthday parties
The AquaCentre is a 
great place to hold your 
birthday party. You can 
access the cafe or bring 
your own food and hire 
out the inflatables. 

Access and inclusion
The AquaCentre has a variety of equipment to 

assist people with disabilities to access the pools 

and staff are trained to assist people with varying 

abilities into and out of the pool. 

Swimming lessons
Vacation, in-term and 
private swimming lessons are 
available at the centre.

Creche
The creche caters for 
children from 8 weeks 
old to 11 years old and is 
open between the hours 
of 9am and 12 noon.

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 21



Located within the Manjimup central business district, on the corner of Rose 

and Edward Streets the Wellness and Respite Community Centre consists of:

•	 Manjimup Home and Community Care offices 

•	 eight bed respite wing

•	 multifunction conference space

•	 meeting room

•	 therapy room

•	 community room

•	 dementia specific activity and lounge area

•	 dementia friendly central sensory garden

•	 commercial kitchen

Manjimup Home and Community Care 
MHCC operates from the centre and provides a diverse range of services to 

older persons, people living with disabilities, people living with dementia and 

their carers. 

Services include:
•	 help around the house and garden
•	 assistance with meals
•	 centre-based day care
•	 social supports
•	 personal care
•	 carer support
•	 medication assistance
•	 transport
•	 activities, outings and more 

Manjimup Home and Community Care delivers three individual programs:

•	 Commonwealth Home Support Program (CHSP, formerly known as HACC)

•	 Shire of Manjimup GROW – NDIS Disability Service

•	 Commonwealth Home Care Packages (HCP)

All of these programs offer tailor mad e services that best support individuals, 

to remain independent and living in the 

comfort of their own home.

Contact Manjimup Home and 

Community Care on 9771 6900.

Wellness and Respite Community Centre

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au22



Respite wing
The Wellness Centre respite wing fills an identified gap in the provision of low 

and high-needs day and overnight “out of home” respite services and offers a 

home like environment.

The centre with its eight bed facility provides emergency or crisis respite and 24 

hour respite care for ageing clients, people with disabilities and dementia care 

patients in the Manjimup Shire and surrounding towns.

The centre ensures that individuals are in a secure, safe, stimulating and 

supervised environment. 

The respite wing is staffed by clinical staff when required and is accessible 

through private or government funding.  

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 23



Library and Cultural Services

Manjimup
The Manjimup Public Library and Art Gallery is located at the corner of Mount 

and Rose Streets, Manjimup.  

The Manjimup Library is the main branch of the four Shire of Manjimup libraries. 

The Manjimup Library has a self service photocopy/scanning facility. For a small 

fee you can scan and print A4/A3 documents or images. 

Monday to Friday 10 am to 5 pm

Saturday 9 am to 12 noon

Phone: 9771 6940

Pemberton
The Pemberton Library is located in the Pemberton Community Hub Balang 

Miya, 61 Brockman Street, Pemberton. This building also houses the Community 

Resource Centre, Visitor Centre, and various community groups.

Wednesday & Thursday 9 am to 1.30 pm 

Friday 9.30 am to 5 pm 

Saturday 9 am to 12 noon

Phone: 9776 1311

 
Northcliffe
The Northcliffe Library is located within the Northcliffe Information and Visitor 

Centre on Muirillup Road, Northcliffe. The building also accommodates the 

Community Resource Centre and the Painted Tree Gallery. 

Monday to Sunday 9 am to 4 pm

Phone: 9776 7203

Walpole
The Walpole Library is situated at the rear of the 

Walpole Community Centre (2 Pier Street Walpole).  

Access to the library is off Coopers Lane.

Wednesday & Friday 9 am to 3.30 pm

Saturday 9 am to 12 pm

Phone: 9840 1108

The Shire of Manjimup Library Service comprises the Manjimup, Pemberton, Northcliffe and Walpole libraries. 

Our online library service allows you to search the library catalogue for items from all libraries that are part of the One Library network. Members can also use their 

individual logins to request, renew and reserve library resources as well as revisit their borrowing history.

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au24



Art Gallery

The Manjimup Art Gallery is located in Manjimup alongside the public library, on 

the corner of Mount and Rose Streets in Manjimup.  Officially opened on 1 May 

2016, the Art Gallery hosts regular exhibitions and is open during the same hours 

as the public library.

All our libraries hold a regular rhyme time and story time for children.

Our libraries are part of the One Library network 

providing access to over 500,000 resources catering to 

all age groups and interests.

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 25



Parks and Playgrounds
Manjimup
Allambie Park
On the edge of the CBD, alongside Linear Path, Allambie Park features a 

natural setting, with picnic tables, walk trails and vehicle access.

Anunaka Park
A neighbourhood park featuring a playgound, drinking fountain, basketball 

hoop, cricket pitch and picnic tables.

Apex Park
Small grassed park with picnic table on the northern entrance to town.

Cole Street Park
A small neighbourhood park featuring a playgound and picnic table.

Coronation Park
Located in the centre of town on Giblett Street, Coronation Park is home to the 

war memorial and features a beautiful garden, lawn, picnic area and public 

toilets. Free WiFi available. 

Lintott Park
A small neighbourhood park featuring a playgound and picnic table.

Manjimup Heritage Park
The Manjimup Heritage Park provides a unique experience that combines 

museum and recreation activities in the same place for young and old, groups 

and individuals. In the heart of the park is an awe-inspiring 17m tall lookout 

with giant slide beside one of the best free inter-generational adventure 

playgrounds in Western Australia.

The recreation area boasts generous lawn space, gazebos, barbeques, tables, 

and plenty of shade underneath native vegetation.

Explore the Park further and discover a series of museum exhibitions and 

displays that tell the story of the region’s history including the Age of Steam 

Museum and Historic Hamlet. The Historic Hamlet also contains History House 

which is home to the Manjimup Historical Society who collect, record, classify 

and preserve records relating to the history of Manjimup and the region.

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au26



Manjin Park
Manjin Park is one of the Shire’s notable open, green spaces incorporating the 

recrealtion plaza, outdoor gym, children’s playground, basketball halfcourt, 

bbq and picnic facilities.  

Linear Path runs the length of the park and provides linkages to the CBD and 

the extensive trails leading north, south, east & west of town.

Manjin Rec Plaza

The skate park features a 3000 to 3600 high steep bank, 1.8m shallow & 

2.4m deep bowl, 900mm flat bank, a variety of bars, banks, pads, rails and 

skateable infrastructure. It is closely linked to the CBD and encompasses a 3 

on 3 basketball court, BBQ facilities, picnic area and childrens playground.

realSpaces Outdoor Gym

The gym is the first realSpaces outdoor gym in Western Australia and has a 

variety of cardio and strengthening equipment, a cross trainer, recumbent 

bike, spin bike, hand bike, lateral pull down, shoulder press, pull up, assisted 

pull up, leg press and bench. 

Reeve Street Park
A small neighbourhood park featuring a playgound and picnic table.

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 27



Northcliffe
Northcliffe Recreation Ground
Located next to the indoor recreation centre the Northcliffe Recreation Ground 

features an oval, playground, drinking fountain, picnic tables, cricket pitch and 

public toilets.

Northcliffe Skate Park
Fun small park with a nice out / down rail, flatbar and ledge with quarterpipes 

and banks on each end to top it off! Also features a basketball hoop, picnic 

tables and shade sails in the summer.

Northcliffe Tourist Park
Located in the centre of Northcliffe, Northcliffe Tourist Park features an all ages 

playground, picnic tables and bbq facilities.

Palgarup
Palgarup Park
Palgarup Park features a playground, BBQ and picnic tables.

Pemberton
Brockman Park
The RSL Park is in the centre of Pemberton, with easy access to 

accommodation facilities and shops. The park was established by the 

Pemberton branch of Returned Services League and features a war memorial, 

a capped military cannon, bbq faciliites, picnic tables, seating and accessible 

toilets. The lower end of the park hosts a children’s playground. The park has 

beautifully maintained gardens and panoramic views of the hills and forests 

surrounding Pemberton.

Pemberton Skate Park
The Pemberton Skate Park is a small concrete park with flat banks, hips, 

pockets and a small fun box. Also features picnic tables, a drink fountain and 

shadesails in the summer months.
Brockman Park Pemberton

Northcliffe Skate Park

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au28



Walpole
Walpole Pioneer Park
In Walpole, along the South Western Highway, is a shady park with picnic 

benches, BBQ’s and public toilets. You’ll find the Visitor Centre in the park, and 

behind it is a boardwalk through the forest that makes for a pleasant and easy 

walk. The park showcases the peppermint trees that are a feature of the area.

Walpole Playground and Skate Park
Large unfenced playing field with football goals either end, cricket pitch, 

children’s playground, public toilets, picnic tables, basketball hoop and shade 

sails. Also incorporates the concrete skate park with some tranny, fun boxes 

and some ledges.

Windy Harbour
Windy Harbour Camp Ground
The Shire operates a small camp ground at the WIndy Harbour settlement.

The grassed sites are suitable for small caravans and tents and the facility is 

equipped with toilets/showers and a camp kitchen.

Windy Harbour Playground
The Windy Harbour playground has a playground, bbq, baskeball half  

court and public toilets.

Quinninup
Quinninup Old School
The Old School Park in Quininup provides public toilets, a playgound, bbq, 

drinking fountain, picnic tables, basketball hoop, cricket pitch and shadesails.

Pioneer Park Walpole

Windy Harbour Camp Ground

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 29



Paths and Trails

Pemberton
Beedelup Falls Loop - 4.5 kms
Big Brook Dam Walk - 4.3 kms
Big Brook Arboretum - 1.2 kms
Pemberton Pool walks
•	 Pemberton Pool Loop - 1 km
•	 Wood Cutters Loop - 3.1 kms
•	 Trevor’s Trail - 2.6 kms
Bibbulmun Track to Big Brook Dam - 13.6 kms
Pump Hill Trail - 3.3 kms
Gloucester Tree Walks
•	 The Dukes Walk - 0.4 km
•	 Karri Views - 0.8 km
•	 Gloucester Route - 10 kms
•	 Gloucester to Cascades - 12 kms return
Cascades Trail - 3 kms
Lorikeet Stroll - 0.2 km 
Lefroy Trail - 2 km
Warren River Loop - 10.5 kms return
Warren Lookout - 2.4 kms return
Whistler’s Walk - 2 kms
Yeagarup Sand Dunes - 3 km return
Hatchery Trail - 2 kms return
Trevors’s Trail - 2.4 kms

Manjimup
Linear Path 7.5 kms return

Deanmill Heritage Trail - 11 kms return

The Manji Loop - 12 kms

King Jarrah Path - 7 kms

King Jarrah Reserve - 0.6 km

Heritage Park trails - various

Karri Glade Path - 0.4 km loop

Four Aces to One Tree Bridge Link - 1 km one way

Northcliffe
Town Dam - 0.5 km
Twin Karri Loop - 0.4 km
Bardi Creek - 1.4 kms
Gardner River Adventure - 1 km
Marri Meander - 3.5 kms
Understory (entry fee applies) - 1.2 kms
Lane Pool Falls Walk - 5 kms
Shannon Dam Walk Trail - 4.5 kms return
Rocks Walk Trail - 2.5 km loop

Windy Harbour
Mt Chudalup - 2.0 kms return
Pupalong Loop Walk - 0.4 km
Coastal Survivors - 2.9 kms one way
Cliff Top Walk - 1.3 kms

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au30



Walpole
Horseyard Hill Walk Trail - 2.5 km loop
Coalmine Beach Heritage Trail to Coalmine Beach - 6 kms return
Coalmine Beach to Walpole Inlet - 3.5 km circuit
Knolls Walk Trail - 2 km loop	
Giant Tingle Tree Loop Walk - 1 km
Mount Burnett Walk Trail - 1 km loop
Mount Pingerup Walk Trail - 5 kms return
Sawrbrick Art Loop - 0.5 km loop
Bibbulmun Track Short Walks
•	 Delaney Walk Trail - 10 kms return
•	 Hilltop Lookout to Giant Tingle Tree - 5 kms return
•	 Walpole Town to John Rate Lookout - 12 kms return
•	 John Rate Lookout to Mount Clare - 6.5 kms return
•	 Sappers Bridge to Frankland Campsite via Creek Road - 6 km loop
Mount Frankland
•	 Mount Frankland Wilderness Lookout - 0.6 km return
•	 Mount Frankland Summit  - 1.2 kms
•	 Towerman’s Hut - 0.2 km return
•	 Caldyanup Trail - 1.6 km loop
Fernhook Falls - various
Mount Clare 
•	 Mount Clare Summit Walk - 2.4 kms return
•	 Deep River Loop Walk - 4.2 kms return
•	 Shedley Drive Loop Walk - 8 kms return

Munda Biddi Trail
At over 1,000 kms long, this long distance 

cycling trail links Mundaring to Albany and 

intersects many of the settlements and 

towns in the Shire of Manjimup. You can 

ride any section of this trail. 

Bibbulmun Track
The Bibbulmun Track is one of the world’s 

great long distance walk trails, stretching 

1,000 km from Kalamunda, on the outskirts of 

Perth, to the historic town of Albany on the 

south coast. It passes through the heart of 

the scenic south west of Western Australia. 

The track is for walkers only and is signposted 

with yellow triangular markers symbolising 

the Waugal, the rainbow serpent of the 

Aboriginal Dreaming.

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 31



Museums

Manjimup
Power Up Electricty Museum
The Power Up Electricity Museum located in the iconic Manjimup Heritage 

Park opened to the public on 14 December 2019.

The museum showcases the history of electricity in Western Australia from the 

1800s - 1900s, through modern exhibitions, engaging displays and interactive 

building features, providing educational and interpretative experiences for 

all visitors.

Monday to Saturday 9 am to 5 pm

Sunday 9 am to 3 pm 

Holidays 9 am to 3 pm

Admission fees apply

Phone: 9771 6930

State Timber Museum
​​The unique building housing the State Timber Museum is located in the Manjimup 

Heritage Park.

The museum recognises the timber industry’s role in Western Australia, including 

the shaping of the towns within the Shire of Manjimup, it is an important piece 

of history. ​The exhibition explores the history, technology and people of Western 

Australia’s first major industry​.

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au32



Steam Museum - Manjimup
The Manjimup Heritage Park, centrally located within the Manjimup town site, 

highlights the region’s heritage. Take a step back in time inside the park’s 

Age of Steam Museum, where you will find the restored 1907 Robey Cross 

Compound Engine. The museum is stacked with information on steam trains 

and the role they played in Manjimup’s timber industry and on the walls are 

numerous historic photographs from the old Tone River Mill. 

Northcliffe

Northcliffe Pioneer Museum 
This museum has an outstanding collection of original items used by the 

Northcliffe group settlers more than 80 years ago, illustrating their domestic 

life and work on the dairy farms, on which the district of Northcliffe was 

founded.

The Pioneer Museum and Machinery Shed, the electric barbecue and 

gazebo dedicated to the Northcliffe Pioneer Women are set in the spacious 

picnic grounds of Jubilee Park.

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 33



Venues and Facilities for Hire from the Shire
Manjimup
Manjimup Town Hall
Located in the heart of Manjimup’s CBD is our largest venue for hire, with an 

approximate area of 210 m2. The hall is perfect for large events such as public 

meetings, social events and concerts. The hall has an elevated stage with 

change rooms, a commercial kitchen as well as a canteen/bar. Chairs and 

tables are available for hire. With disability access and air-conditioning, it is a 

comfortable venue for everyone.

Meeting Rooms 1 and 2
Meeting rooms 1 and 2, located within the Manjimup Community Centre, 

comprise a total area of 54 m2. Two rooms are separated by a sliding partition 

wall to create two smaller rooms or one large area. The rooms have disability 

access with an external opening to a small courtyard. Ceiling fans and heaters, 

limited tables and chairs are supplied. These rooms are managed by the 

Manjimup Family Centre.

Manjimup Art Gallery
​​The gallery provides the opportunity for local artists to host exhibitions of their 

own. Discounts are available for not-for-profit community groups and registered 

charitable organisations. 

Manjimup Regional AquaCentre
The AquaCentre is availble for carnivals and celebrations.

Collier Street Hall
The Manjimup Collier Street complex is used frequently for sport and 
recreational activities. There is a kitchen and canteen/bar in the foyer, opening 
onto the verandah overlooking the oval. The hall has multiple external and 
disabled access points, a large parking area and toilets. The oval can be 
booked with the hall.
Manjimup Indoor Sporting Pavilion
The Manjimup Indoor Sporting Pavilion has three full size courts and is 
used frequently for sporting and recreational activities. The pavilion has 
changerooms/toilets, a kitchen, foyer and an office.
Manjimup Heritage Park Venues
Round House
The Round House is a unique mud brick building with 360 degree views over the 
park and town site. This venue has a basic kitchen and accessible toilets and 
can also be used as a temporary exhibition space.
Blacksmith Shop
Nestled in the Hamlet, the new replica Blacksmith Shop provides a functional 
smithing space for experienced Blacksmith’s interested in practicing the trade 
and/or holding public demonstrations. 
Agricultural Shed Exhibition Space
The Agricultural Shed is a separate, lockable exhibition space that is available 
for exhibitions (of any nature). The 33.5 m2 space includes exhibition lighting, 4 
mobile plinths and hanging rails on walls. 

Manjimup Town Hall Manjimup Art Gallery Round House Collier Street Hall Power Up Museum Foyer

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au34



Sandra Donovan Sound Shell
The Sandra Donovan Sound Shell is a state of the art outdoor performance 
facility. This accessible, fully equipped stage provides a flexible facility for all 
performing arts and community events. 

Power Up Electricity Museum Venues
Power Up provides a number of different spaces that can be used in isolation or 
together as part of a greater function or event. 

Exhibition Space
The main exhibition hall provides a 600 m2 space broken up with exciting 
museum displays. The tiered seated platform is a perfect space for 
presentations in a theatre-like formation. The rear wall has an 8 m wide digital 
projection linked to an integrated audio system and smart lighting with a 
range of settings. The space provides plenty of ‘break-away’ areas for training, 
workshops, conferences and forums. 

Activity Room
The activity room (also known as ‘The Control Room’) is a 30 m2 meeting space 
equipped with a small kitchenette, tables and chairs. Ideal for small meetings or 
break-away discussions from larger events. 

Foyer
This large 160 m2 foyer provides direct access to the toilets, café and museum. 
The space has some ottoman type seating, smart lighting with a range of 
settings and moveable exhibition displays. 

Wellness and Respite Community Centre Venues
Conference Room

A light and contemporary space which accommodates up to 150 guests, 

equipped with a high quality projector and large screen, chairs, tables and 

tea/coffee facilities. 

Meeting Room

A functional boardroom style space for up to 20 people. The room is equipped 

with a large meeting table, comfortable chairs, video conferencing facilities 

and tea/coffee making facilities.

Therapy Room

A private room suitable for small meetings, one on one consultations and small 

group therapy sessions.

Community Room

A modern, light and functional community space suitable for up to 30 people, 

equipped with tables, chairs, tea and coffee making facilities and a large 

screen TV.

Commercial Kitchen 

A state of the art kitchen equipped with a large cool room, freezer, dry store, 

gas oven, microwave, convection oven, warmer, dishwasher, multiple sinks and 

bench space, crockery, cutlery and bake ware​.

AquaCentre Manjimup Indoor Pavilion Sandra Donovan Sound Shell Wellness & Respite  
Community Centre

Wellness & Respite Community 
Centre commercial kitchen

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 35



Pemberton
Pemberton Sports Club
The Pemberton Sports Club has various venues for hire including the stadium, 

restaurant and dining room. The Club is managed and operated by the 

Pemberton Sports Club Inc. To Book this venue please call  (08) 9776 1066.

Northcliffe
Northcliffe Town Hall
The Northcliffe Town Hall is managed by a committee and is used for events 

such as public meetings, weddings and social functions. The building is 

airconditioned and has a fully lit stage, changerooms, kitchen, bar, accessible 

toilets and ample parking. Hire of the venue includes tables, chairs, crockery, 

cultery and glasses. To book this venue, please contact the Town Hall 

Management Committee on 0422 877 206 or email ncftownhall@gmail.com 

Northcliffe Clem Collins Recreation Centre
The Northcliffe Recreation Centre is managed by the Northcliffe Recreation 

Association. The facilities include a large grass oval, grandstand and club 

house, a bowling green, tennis courts and the recreation hall including indoor 

basketball and badminton courts.

Walpole
Walpole Sport and Recreation Centre
The Walpole Sport and Recreation Centre located on Latham Ave, consists 

of an indoor court, a fitness centre and a community space. The centre is 

the home of a number of sporting and community groups and offers many 

recreation and lifestyle activities.

The Walpole Sport & Recreation Centre facilities are operated by the Walpole 

Recreation Association. For enquiries and bookings, please contact the 

Recreation Centre on 9840 1345 or by email on walpolesportrec@optusnet.

com.au

Walpole Community Hall
The Walpole Community Hall is an ideal function venue for hire, fully equipped 

for up to 100 people.  

Excellent venue for community events and weddings.

Tel: (08) 9840 1395

Pemberton Sports Club Northcliffe Recreation Centre Walpole Recreation Centre Walpole Community Hall

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au36



Sports Grounds
The Shire, in conjunction with local football clubs and community groups, manages a number of sports grounds throughout the Shire.  

These can be hired for low and high impact use and several have lighting for use at night.

Manjimup
Manjimup Recreation Grounds
Senior size football oval with goals, flood lights, toilets, change rooms and kiosk. 

The sports grounds are a public open space and accessible to the public at 

all times. Those wishing to use the grounds for scheduled activities must book 

through the Shire.

Collier Reserve/Rea Park Precinct
The Collier Street / Rea Park precinct is presently undergoing a major upgrade. 

It currently consists of a number of playing fields and outdoor spaces which 

can be utilised for sporting events, shows, fairs, circuses and similar activities. 

Full sized football oval, large playing field suitable for two cricket ovals or four 

soccer/hockey pitches, cricket wickets & practice nets, toilets. 

The precinct includes three hireable indoor facilities, the Collier Street Pavilion 

which is managed by the Shire of Manjimup, the Tigers Football Clubrooms 

which are managed by Manjimup Tigers Football Club and the Lions Clubrooms 

managed by the Lions Club of Manjimup.

Deanmill
Deanmill Football Oval
Senior size football oval with goals, flood lights, toilets, change rooms and 

shelter. 

Pemberton
Pemberton Sports Centre Oval
Senior size football oval with goals, flood lights, toilets, change rooms and 

shelter.

Northcliffe
Clem Collins Recreation Ground
Large playing field with cricket pitch, toilets, change rooms and shelter.

Quinninup
Quinninup Oval
Small oval, tennis courts, accessible toilets, cricket nets, sheltered seating.

Walpole
Walpole Sports Oval
Large unfenced playing field with football goals, cricket pitch, toilets, skate park 

and childrens playground.

Manjimup Recreation Grounds Collier Street/Rea Park Precinct Clem Collins Recreation Ground Walpole Sport Oval

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 37



Community Services

Community development seeks to empower community groups, individuals 

and organisations with the skills they need to effect change within their 

communities. 

The Shire’s Community Services Team provide a large range of services to assist 

community development and community capacity building, including, support 

for and building partnerships between community groups, individuals and 

organisations;

•	 support with grant applications

•	 support for event organisers

•	 training opportunities for the community

•	 fostering an inclusive community

Some of the areas the Community Services Team covers:

•	 ​Access & inclusion

•	 Alcohol & other drugs

•	 Arts & culture

•	 Club development

•	 Community grants

•	 Community safety

•	 Community transport

•	 Early years

•	 Events

•	 Financial support

•	 Heritage

•	 Kidsport

•	 Libraries

•	 Mental health

•	 Seniors & MHCC

•	 Sport & recreation

•	 Tourism & marketing

•	 Youth

Volunteering
Are you interested in volunteering? This is a great way to meet people and to 

feel like you belong to a community. Community service groups, clubs and 

associations across the Manjimup Shire welcome volunteers and have some 

amazing activities that people can help out at, including events such as the 

famous “Truffle Kerfuffle”, “Manjimup Cherry Harmony Festival”, “Walpole in the 

Trees Regatta”, “Northcliffe Karri Cup”and “Targa South West Rally” and many 

more. Complete the volunteering form on our website to help out at events or 

appraoch one of the many clubs or community organisations in the area.

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au38



Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 39



Alcohol and other drugs
The Shire of Manjimup takes alcohol and other drugs very seriously, as we 

know it can affect communities in devastating ways. Since 2012 the Shire of 

Manjimup has been a key partner in the Southern Forests Alcohol and Other 

Drug Project which aims to prevent alcohol and other drug related harm across 

the community.

Club development
Healthy, sustainable clubs have a clear understanding of their rules, leadership, 

goals and performance while maintaining a strong member focus.

The Community Services Team aims to assist in building capacity in our sporting 

clubs and community groups to ensure they remain sustainable. 

The team can help with understanding the constitution, developing a strategic 

plan, defining roles and responsibilites of committee members, how to run 

meetings and many other issues clubs may need assistance with.

Community safety
The Community Safety and Crime Prevention Plan (CS&CP) is a community 

document for which the Shire of Manjimup acts as a custodian. The Plan 

mentions key concerns and issues regarding safety and crime prevention 

identified by the community, law enforcement and other stakeholder 

organisations. The plan provides strategies to help guide the Shire and the 

community in appropriate crime prevention actions. The plan is reviewed every 

five years facilitated by the Shire and informed by the community.

Community grants
Every year the Shire of Manjimup reserves 2.5% of the prior year’s rates 

revenue and gives it back to the community in the form of grants. There 

are four categories of community grants; general community groups and 

projects, financial hardship, youth and events. The Community Funds Advisory 

Committee assesses each application and makes recommendations to Council 

for budget deliberations, when grants funds are allocated to projects and 

events that they deem to have merit.

Community transport
The community bus is a 2012 Mitsubishi Fuso Rosa.  It seats 24 people, including 

the driver, and is owned and operated by the Shire. 

Whilst priority is given to the core groups, being seniors (55+), youth (under 25) 

and disabled groups, other community groups may hire the bus. The vehicle 

is available for private hire at the 

discretion of the Shire of Manjimup, 

if no commercial vehicles are 

available.

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au40



Early years	
The early years refers to children aged 0-8 years old. It also includes parents, 

families, care givers and community groups in which children and their families 

are involved, as well as service and program providers aimed at this age group.

The Shire of Manjimup is committed to providing support to families and 

communities to ensure young children are given the best possible chance to 

learn, develop and achieve good mental and physical health. To achieve 

this vision, the Shire, in partnership with the Warren Blackwood Early Years 

Network, has developed an Early Years Strategic Plan. This plan provides the 

framework to improve the health and wellbeing of the youngest members of 

our community.

Mental health
Call 000 in an emergency if you feel someone is at risk of harm 

A person who is mentally healthy has a state of well-being in which he or she 

realises his or her own abilities, is able to cope with life’s normal stresses, can 

work regularly and productively and is also able to make a contribution to the 

community. Good mental health, therefore, is the foundation for an individual’s 

and a community’s effective functioning and well-being. Still, being mentally 

and emotionally healthy doesn’t mean that people never go through hard 

times or suffer through some painful situations, whether we have a mental 

disorder or are going through a painful situation, most of us will need some help 

with our mental health at some time or another.

Youth
The Shire endeavours to be a youth friendly community that encourages and 

recognises the participation and contributions of young people. The Shire 

partners with other youth focused services to form the Shire of Manjimup Youth 

Network. The network assists in delivering a range of services for youth including 

Youth Zones, a holiday program calendar, National Youth Week events and a 

school based Youth Advisory Council.

Sport and recreation
Sport and recreation activities play an important role in communities. Their 

many benefits include improving the mental and physical health and well-

being of individuals, contributing to the empowerment of individuals, and 

promoting the development of inclusive communities.

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 41



Events

Holding an event
The Shire of Manjimup offers support to event organisers to ensure all events are run safely, successfully and are 

compliant with all relevant legislation​.​ 

All events run within the Shire have the potential to contribute to the local economy, tourism, community pride and 

wellbeing as well as being inclusive for the whole community.

How can we help you?
The Shire can assist in many different ways including:

•	 support and advice​ on venues

•	 grant funding

•	 promotion

•	 advertising

•	 health and safety 

•	 traffic management plans

•	 waste management

•	 event approvals

•	 volunteers

Event organisers are encouraged to contact the Shire’s 

Events Liaison Officer at communityevents@manjimup.

wa.gov.au or phone 9771 7777 for a free event 

consultation before submitting the required forms.

Where to start
​​Anyone planning on holding an event in the Shire of 

Manjimup is required to comply with the Event Policy 

and submit an event application with all relevant 

supporting documentation. 

​The Event Policy provides event organisers with 

processes and procedures surrounding events to ensure 

that legislative requirements, the amenity of surrounding 

residents and patron safety are all upheld.

There are many one-
off and annual events 
held  throughout the 
region. Check out our 
‘What’s On’ page on 
the website.

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au42



Event application​​​​​s
All events require an application which is assessed 

by a team of people who evaluate each event 

based on a variety of measures including risk, 

impact, size and timing. 

Visit the events page on our website or contact 

our Events Liaison Officer for information or help 

with event applications.

Event banner frames
The Shire is committed to the promotion of local events and celebrations that 

contribute to our vibrant and flourishing community. To assist event organisers 

in promoting local events the Shire provides fixed event banner frames in key 

locations near the entrance of each town for the display of temporary event 

banners.

Event volunteering
​​​​​​Many of the events held in the Shire would not be possible without the amazing 

commitment of volunteers.

We are often asked by event organisers for information on volunteers who may 

be willing to help at events.

To that end, we are building a database of volunteers to enable us to provide 

event organisers with the requested information.

If you are willing to be listed on our database please contact the Events Officer.

	 		
	

Volunteers enjoy many varied roles in events within the region,  
it is great way to meet people and make friends.

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 43



qTruffle Kerfuffle
The Truffle Kerfuffle is a foodie festival held in June 

every year celebrating one of the world’s most 

luxurious ingredients, fresh black truffles. The festival 

is an all weekend celebration held in the grounds of 

the pituresque and historic Fonty’s Pool and attracts 

renowned chefs and food icons.

pManjimup Cherry Harmony Festival
Held annually in mid December the Cherry Harmony 

Festival has become a must do on the calendar 

and provides a variety of events, entertainment, 

competitions and guests.  Thousands of people 

have descended on the town for the Cherry 

Harmony Festival and popular and renowned “Long 

Table Lunch”.

qManjimup 15,000 Motorcross
The Manjimup 15,000 motocross occurs on the WA 

Day long weekend in June every year. 

This fast paced event is held at the spectacular 

Cosy Creek Track. The impressive price money 

attracts State, National and International riders.

​​​​​​​​​​​There are many events held in the Shire of Manjimup. They represent our people, our culture and our community.  We are proud to live within the Southern Forests 
food bowl and have 85% of the region covered by national parks. Events in our Shire highlight our food, produce, art, culture, nature and community.

The Shire’s website has an extensive events calendar which is updated weekly.

Some of our major annual events include:

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au44



qUnearthed Pemberton
The Unearthed Festival showcases the beauty and 

diversity of the Southern Forests through its food 

and wine, art, heritage and of course nature-based 

adventure. The organisiners continue to add new 

and interesting events, tours and experiences that 

highlight just how diverse and exciting our region is.

uKarri Cup
One of  Western Australia’s largest and 

longest running mountain bike events. The 

Karri Cup is held in the Southern Forests 

around the lower south west town of 

Northcliffe.

 
tWalpole In The Trees Regatta
Hosted annually by the Walpole Yacht Club 

over the Labour Day long weekend, the sailing 

regatta is set along the stunning coastline in 

Walpole.

tTarga South West
Targa South West is a unique motorsport event 

that brings all the action to you.  Unlike traditional 

motorsport, where you have to go to a race track 

to watch, competitors in the Make Smoking History 

Targa South West come to Manjimup, Pemberton and 

Northcliffe to compete on the roads in and around the 

towns.

tBlooming Wild Festival
Blooming Wild - Southern Forest & Valleys promotes 

tourism experiences and wildflowers in the South West 

during Spring.  Peak season September to November.

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 45



Development and Regulation

​​​Planning and Development 
Development applications
Development approval (DA) is required for a range of developments and land 

uses within the Shire. 

The Shire’s Local Planning Scheme No. 4 (LPS4) ​outlines what land uses are 

permitted in a given zone. The LPS4 also provides a range of development 

standards and requirements that a development needs to comply with. 

The development application process is the mechanism used to ensure these 

requirements are met. 

It is important to note that a development application is a different process 

to a building permit or health approval. Obtaining a development approval 

does not exempt you from also obtaining a building permit or other required 

approvals.

​​​Building Services 
​​​​​The Shire is committed to providing information and assistance to owners and 

builders for safe and compliant buildings that will last and have minimum 

impact on neighbouring properties and the environment.​

In Western Australia, building legislation is governed by the Building Act 2011 

and the Building Regulations 2012. The Act and the Regulations define what is 

building work and stipulate when a building permit is required and the process 

for obtaining a building permit.

The minimum standards required for all construction in Western Australia are 

set out in the Building Code of Australia (BCA) and the associated Australian 

Standards. All building applications must demonstrate compliance with the 

BCA.

The Development Control Unit (DCU) 
consists of staff members from planning, 
building, health and emergency services. 
They meet weekly to discuss development 
applications.

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au46



Environmental Health
“Have you considered the impacts on people?”
​​​​​This is the question at the forefront of Environmental Health. The Shire’s 

Environmental Health Services team answers this question on your behalf, 

aiming to keep the Shire free of the environmental health impacts that 

may occur when the public are exposed to hazardous substances and 

environments. Environmental health studies show how the environment (air, 

water, soil, physical, chemical, biological and social) influences impact human 

health.

Environmental health services include the regulation of food safety, 

accommodation premises, water (drinking, waste and recreational), noise, 

pollution, nuisances, event safety, street trading, public building safety, 

offensive trades, infectious diseases, sanitation and more.

Health officer roles are governed by numerous acts, regulations, laws and 

guidelines including, but not limited to, the Food Act, Environmental Protection 

Act, Caravan Parks and Camping Grounds Act, Public Health Act and 

subsidiary legislation including regulations for aquatic centres, noise, food, 

asbestos, offensive trades, public buildings, skin penetration premises and 

treatment of sewage, effluent and waste water.

Noise
The Shire of Manjimup will respond to most forms of noise complaints.

For complaints relating to parties or where anti-social behaviour is likely please 

contact the police. 

You can download a noise complaint form on our website. 

Roosters
The Shire’s local laws do not allow the keeping of roosters with townsites, for 

complaints in relation to crowing roosters please submit a written complaint 

detailing how the rooster is affecting your amenity. 

FoodSafe - Online training
FoodSafe online food handler training is a free interactive food handler training 

program available to all food businesses, community groups and residents 

within the Shire of Manjimup. The program is fully online with training videos and 

questions and a certificate is issued upon completion of the course. Visit our 

website for information.

Water testing
Environmental Health Officers’ can undertake testing of your water for 

microbiological parameters.

Sampling of public 
swimming pools is 
carried out monthly 
and recreational water 
sources are sampled 
thoughout the summer 
months with samples 
sent to PathWest 
Water Laboratory to be 
tested for bacteria and 
Amoeba.

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 47



Ranger Services

Cats and Dogs
The Cat Act 2011 and the Dog Act 1976 legislates the ownership of cats and 

dogs in Western Australia and encourages responsible pet ownership.

Cats over the age of 6 months and dogs over the age of 3 months must be:

•	 micro-chipped and wearing a collar and registration tags;

•	 registered – with the Local Government;

•	 cats should be sterilised – unless being used for breeding purposes by an 

approved breeder; 

•	 in addition, you should seriously consider having your dog sterilised. 

Rangers are authorised to enforce this legislation and fines may apply to owners 

who do not comply.

Cat Local Law
The purpose of the Cat Local Law is to provide for the management of cats 

throughout the Shire of Manjimup.

The effect of the local law is to promote responsible cat ownership and 

manage the control of cats within the Shire of Manjimup.

Registration	
Registrations are due on the first of November each year and are current for 

either one or three years or the life of the pet. Registration helps you to recover 

your pet if lost and assists the Shire to encourage responsible pet ownership. 

Nuisance cats and dogs
If you live near a dog or cat that is causing a nuisance, you should approach 

the owner if you feel it is safe to do so. If you feel the owner is unapproachable 

or the issue is not resolved, please contact us to report the nuisance to Ranger 

Services. 

Wandering dogs
As a dog owner you MUST make sure that your dog is not able to wander off 

your property. A condition of registration is that all dogs be wholly confined 

within their premises. Wandering dogs may be impounded and the owner 

fined. Penalties may be incurred. If your dog causes damage, or injuries to 

a person or another animal while it is wandering, you may be liable for the 

damage.

Ranger Services respond to many community concerns and complaints regarding fire, straying stock, 
parking, littering, dogs, cats and illegal dumping.

The rangers maintain and enforce various legislation, regulations and local laws relating to animals, 
fire control and parking.

For ranger assistance contact the Shire on 9771 7777 during office hours 8:15 am to 4:30 pm.

For assistance with emergencies after hours, please call the after hours number 6454 4600.

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au48



Dogs Excercise Areas
The Shire of Manjimup has specific dog exercise 

areas where dog owners can have their dog/s off 

the lead. A map of these areas is available on the 

website.

Manjimup Town Site

Reserve 19552 - Bounded by Collier and Johnson Streets.

Reserve 14584 - Bounded by Leman, Rutherford, Arnott and Moore Streets.

Reserve 23915 - Bounded by Mottram, Pritchard and Giblett Streets.

Reserve 28254 - Bounded by Cole and Wiseman Streets.

Pemberton Town Site

Reserve 22663 - Bounded by Club Road and Brockman 

Street.

Northcliffe Town Site

Reserve 18775 - Bounded by George Gardener Drive.

Windy Harbour Settlement 

Reserve 38881

1 - Located West of the walk trail and on to the western boundary of the 

reserve.

2 - Located east of the main beach cutting to the most eastern boundary of 

the reserve.

Walpole Town Site 

Reserve 21030 - Bounded by Nockolds Street and Latham Avenue.

Dogs are not permitted in playground areas.

Please be mindful around sporting facilities.

Cat Prohibited Areas
We have 33 cat prohibited areas within the Shire of Manjimup, this means no cats 

are permitted in these areas at any time.

This has been put in place for the protection of wildlife and to stop the possibility 

of cats creating a nuisance.

Maps of cat free areas are available on the website at www.manjimup.wa.gov.

au/cats

You need to tell us -
If you move within the Shire

If you leave the Shire

If your pet is deceased

If your pet goes to a new owner

Animal Welfare Concerns
If you witness cruelty to an animal, please visit the RSPCA website and make a 

report. Alternatively, if you believe the animal is in imminent danger, you can 

contact the RSPCA on 1300 278 3589.

To help sick, injured or orphaned native wildlife, please call the Wildcare helpline 

on 9474 9055. Visit the Department of Parks and Wildlife for more information.

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 49



Fire and Emergency Management

Fire Breaks and Fuel Hazard Reduction
The Shire of Manjimup undertakes regular fuel hazard reduction on Shire owned 

land. 

Fuel hazard reduction on private property is the responsibilty of the land owner.

A Fire Break and Fuel Hazard Reduction Notice is mailed to all landowners annually 

and outlines the requirements for your property.

Restricted and prohibted burning periods are applicable from November to April, 

please check the website or facebook page for specific dates for your zone.

Zone 6 - Northcliffe / Walpole

Zone 8 - Manjimup / Quinninup / Pemberton

IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY DIAL 000
For current alerts and warnings visit www.emergency.wa.gov.au

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au50



Are you bushfire prepared?
Getting ready for bushfire season is everyone’s responsibility. Our volunteers 

in the bushfire brigades, Fire & Rescue Service and State Emergency Service 

as well as the Shire’s own staff, Department of Fire & Emergency Services and 

Department of Parks & Wildlife all do a remarkable job to keep us safe. Getting 

your own property ready will assist them in the event of an emergency.

So what should I do?

First and foremost, comply with the Firebreak and Fuel Hazard Reduction 

Notice​.

Do not rely on scheme water during a bushfire, download the​ Water 

Corporation bushfire information flyer from the Water Corporartion website.

Visit the DFES website:

•	 Download​ The Bushfire Preparation Toolkit

•	 Check out their fact sheets

•	 Read the resources on how to be prepared, including developing 

a bushfire action plan, putting​ together a bushfire survival kit and 

understanding emergency alerts and warnings

•	 After reading these DFES publications, if you have any questions about 

being prepared, contact the Shire’s Ranger and Emergency Services on 

9771 7777.

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 51



Works and Services

Airfield
​​The Manjimup Airfield is owned and managed by 

the Shire of Manjimup. It caters for various aviation 

services such as the Royal Flying Doctor, emergency 

fire fighting operations, private aircraft, as well as 

being the home of the Manjimup Aero Club.

Drainage
The Shire maintains a drainage network designed to prevent flooding of roads 

and property. As part of this maintenance, sweeping of roads and cleaning of 

gullies/table drains is undertaken on a scheduled basis, to reduce build up of 

leaf litter and other rubbish in the drains.  

Footpaths
The Shire constructs footpaths on a priority basis. This is determined through 

the consideration of a number of criteria, including the distance from schools, 

shops and recreation centres, traffic volumes and housing density. We have a 

scheduled footpath inspection and maintenance program.  

School bus stops
The local school bus service is managed by the 

Public Transport Authority (PTA). However, the 

Shire’s Technical Services department assists the 

PTA by assessing new school bus stop applications.

State Government roads
​The following main highways in the Shire of Manjimup are the responsibility of 

Main Roads WA:

​South Western Highway, Vasse Highway, ​Muir Highway,  

South Coast Highway and ​Pemberton-Northcliffe Road.

Road maintenance and repairs
Each year the Shire spends approximately $2,000,000 on providing 

maintenance to the Shire’s vast road network comprising 512kms of sealed 

roads and over 800kms of unsealed roads.  Most maintenance works are 

provided on a programmed basis, including:

Road sweeping			   Patching of potholes

Grading of gravel roads		  Shoulder improvement works

Installing guide posts		  Weed control

In addition to these maintenance services the Shire also undertakes works on 

an emergency basis, including:

Removal of fallen trees 		  Flooding/stormwater washouts

Road failure			   Dangerous tree removal

The Shire of Manjimup’s Works and Infrastructure Services consit of Parks Operations, Technical Services and Works and together these teams deliver essential 

infrastructure services to the residents, visitors and investors utilising our roads, parks, footpaths and public spaces. 

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au52



Signage
Directional signage

The purpose of directional signage 

on public road reserves is to provide 

directional assistance only, not 

advertising.

Street signs

The Shire maintains street name 

signs, both urban and rural, parking 

signs and ‘No Through Road’ signs.  

Variable message sign (VMS)

The Shire has a portable VMS board 

that can be temporarily displayed on a road reserve. Local community 

groups may apply to the Shire in writing to display an upcoming local event.

Rural street numbering
Rural addressing is a simple, straight-forward means to identify, 

locate and address properties in rural areas.

It is vitally important that properties be numbered in a consistent 

and logical way to assist emergency services.

Each individual rural property (with a dwelling) is assigned a unique 

number based on the distance of the property entrance from the 

designated starting point of the road or an intersection.

 

Road closures
Road closures are processed in accordance with Section 58 of the Land 

Administration Act 1997 (LAA). 

All road closures require a written request.

Permanant closure occurs when an adjoining landowner wishes to close and 

subsequently amalgamate a road reserve into their existing property.

Temporary closure (up to 4 years) is used to close a road that may be 

required in the future but can be closed for the interim period. 

Temporary closure for an event is used for a temporary short term closure for 

the period of a public event.

Traffic management
The Shire provides support for 

community events that take 

place on roads within the Shire. 

In accordance with Main Roads 

WA stipulations, the Shire provides 

temporary traffic management to 

either close a section of road or 

over-rule the Road Traffic Act in 

order to enable the safe passage 

of vehicles through or around the 

event by speed reduction signage and traffic controllers.

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 53



Parks and gardens
The Shire’s parks team are dedicated to the maintenance and upkeep of 

our parks, reserves and streetscapes. They cover a range of areas from sports 

grounds and children’s playgrounds, to bushland conservation, pocket parks 

and paths and trails.

Maintenance

Maintenance and service levels are varied depending on the reserve site, but 

generally include:

•	 Mowing and fertilising turf areas within parks or active grounds

•	 Planting and maintenance of soft planted landscaped areas

•	 Rehabilitation planting within bushland and coastal foreshore reserves in 

accordance with adopted management plans

•	 Maintenance of play equipment and environments

•	 Maintenance of site furniture, including picnic facilities, seating, bike racks 

and drink fountains

•	 Fencing

•	 Skate and BMX facilities

•	 Irrigation of parks and reserves

Weed maintenance

Weed control is important to ensure we are all free to use and enjoy our parks, 

reserves and green spaces.

Weed control ensures the public can safely access the area by preventing 

infestations, preventing weeds becoming a trip hazard, ensuring pathways are 

clear, and reducing fire loads.  It also minimises damage to infrastructure and 

improves biodiversity.

Trees and vegetation
Removal of road reserve vegetation

Requests to remove vegetation within a Shire road reserve for the purpose of 

installing a new fence, creating crossovers, creating road access etc, must be 

assessed by a Technical Services Officer in accordance with Council policies 

Road Reserve Vegetation Management​​ and Road Hierarchy.

Verge trees

​The Shire has a scheduled annual verge tree pruning program. Trees may be 

pruned when they are nearing power lines or where branches overhang the 

road or footpaths. Western Power takes responsibility for the pruning of naturally 

occurring verge trees under power lines.  

Residents are permitted to carry out light under pruning and/or side pruning of 

their verge trees for the following reasons:

vision problems; removal of broken branches, trimming of branches

over fence lines or footpaths, for aesthetic purposes and when trees 

are nearing power lines.

Dangerous trees

If you identify any tree/s you consider to be a danger to the road user, you 

need to contact the Shire.

Trees that are considered to pose a risk to private property must be assessed by 

a suitably trained/experienced Shire Officer or contractor who, in accordance 

with the above policy, may then issue a permit for removal.

 

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au54



Property Care Team
The Shire of Manjimup is a registered Australian Disability Enterprise, being one 

of only eight in Western Australia. 

The Property Care Team is made up of six workers and one coordinator.  All 

employees are qualified white card holders, have extensive training in all facets 

of their roles and are very friendly and willing to help.

The Shire of Manjimup’s Property Care Team provides assistance to the teams 

within the  Works and Services Directorate and are also available to assist 

members of the public and local businesses and organisations with general 

garden or horticultural tasks, such as: 

•	 ​Mowing			 

•	 Mulching

•	 Picking (crops)		

•	 Pruning

•	 Rubbish removal		

•	 Whipper snipping

•	 Weed control		

•	 Yard maintenance & clean-up

•	 Other duties - make an enquiry!

The cost for the full team of workers and all of the necessary machinery and equipment is very reasonable​.  
To make an enquiry or booking contact the Shire on 9771 7777.

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 55



Waste Management
Kerbside Collection
Domestic collection 
Domestic collection is the weekly kerbside collection of domestic rubbish 

using 240L or 140L mobile garbage bins (MGBs) or ‘wheelie’ bins.

The Shire has prescribed areas in Council Policy 9.2.2 Waste Collection.  

Manjimup, Pemberton, Northcliffe and Walpole townsites and Deanmill, 

Quinninup, Palgarup and Jardee settlements and various rural subdivisions. 

Collection times

All services to any individual property will generally be provided on the same 

day of the week between the hours of 7am and 5pm, except where varied 

by Council in exceptional circumstances.

Bin collection criteria

The collection service will only collect the contents of the supplied bin. The 

maximum weight of the bin placed out for collection must not be more 

than 70kg. The service will not collect any rubbish placed around or on 

top of the bins.  Bins that are too heavy, have protruding waste or are over 

compacted will not be collected until the bin is compliant. An explanation 

notice will be attached to bins that are not collected.

Damaged or stolen bins  
Domestic recycling bins are the property of the Shire and rubbish bins are 

the property of the Shire’s contractor. Bins are provided to the property 

and are not to be removed when the property is vacated or sold. Bins 

will be replaced at no cost to the customer if no longer useable due to 

normal wear and tear. If a bin is stolen or damaged, please notify the Shire 

of Manjimup. In accordance with the Shire of Manjimup Waste Collection 

Policy, property owners are required to pay for bin repair or replacement in 

most cases.

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au56



Recycling
Recycling bins are emptied once a fortnight on the same day of the week as 

the weekly domestic waste collection. Where a regular collection day falls on 

a public holiday, all services will continue on the same day as normal unless 

otherwise advised. It is the occupier’s responsibility to remove bins from the 

kerbside within 12 hours of being emptied.

A recylcling calendar for the current year is included with this booklet.

Hastie Waste operate a containers for change 

refund point at 5 Margerison Street Manjimup.  

A mobile drop off visits Pemberton on 

Wednesdays.

Mobile phones and most printer cartridges can be 

recyled at your nearest library or CRC, electronics 

and old televisions can be taken to waste disposal 

sites free of charge.

Hand held batteries can be recyled at your 

nearest library or CRC.

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 57



Green waste
Studies show that, on average, almost 40% of the home waste bin is organic 

material (food, paper and garden scraps) that could be composted. 20% of 

the total volume of waste deposited at the Ralston Road Refuse and Recycling 

Centre is green waste - in most years more than 7,000 cubic metres is diposed. 

Home composting or worm farming has the potential to save our community 

large amounts of money used in the transport, disposal and processing of 

rubbish.

Composting and worm farms
Compost and worm castings not only feed plants, but condition the soil by 

nurturing microbe presence and health, increasing the soil’s water and nutrient 

holding capacity and reducing the levels of soil borne plant pathogens and 

pests. A balanced natural soil produces healthy plants that have a natural 

resistance to disease and insect pests. Healthy plants produce more nutritious 

healthy produce. Worm farms are an ideal way to reduce food waste being 

disposed of and allows people to become actively involved in recycling. 

They can provide an enjoyable hobby for both adults and children. The main 

material produced by earthworms as they eat their way through kitchen scraps 

is called castings. It is highly nutritious and cheap fertiliser for plants. The added 

bonus is the production of a worm 

liquid sometimes referred to as “Worm 

Wee”. This liquid diluted with water, 

applied to plants can achieve some 

remarkable healthy plant growth.

Asbestos
The Manjimup Refuse Site, located on Ralston Road, Manjimup is the only facility 

in the Shire of Manjimup that is licensed to accept asbestos waste. Contact 

needs to be made in advance with the facility to make a booking if the load 

cannot be unloaded by hand. The volume of the waste will be calculated at 

the time and the tipping fee levied. You will be required to fill out an asbestos 

disposal form prior to unloading.

Any asbestos presented at that site for disposal must be:

•	 Wrapped in builder’s construction grade plastic, taped and placed on a 

pallet.

•	 Smaller quantities that can be unloaded safely by one person, without 

possible damage, do not need to be on a pallet.

•	 In the case of asbestos from a building fire, asbestos pieces mixed with 

rubble can be placed in a bulk fertiliser bag.

•	 Clearly labelled as asbestos with lettering at least 50mm high.

•	 Loads that have split or damaged wrapping, are not taped, or have 

exposed asbestos will not be accepted.

Compost bins and worm farms are available to 
purchase from the Shire.

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au58



Hard Waste Collection
The Shire of Manjimup provide an annual vergeside hard waste collection to 

residential properties which receive a regular kerbise bin collection.

Hard waste is defined as furniture and other household goods.

This is a free service provided to residents who receive a weekly bin collection.  

A total of 3 cubic metres (1m x 1m x 3m) may be collected per property.  

Kerbside hard waste collection occurs in May each year, exact dates are 

advertised prior to the collection, along with an explanation of which items will 

or will not be collected.

The service will not collect;

•	 green waste (lawn clippings, limbs, etc)

•	 hazardous material, gas cylinders, asbestos

•	 general domestic waste (food scraps, etc)

•	 liquid waste (oils, paints, poisons, etc)

•	 building materials (cement, bricks, rubble, etc)

•	 commercial crates (milk/bread pallets, shopping trolleys, etc)

•	 items longer than two metres

•	 tyres

Waste Facilities
The Shire has one landfill site and three transfer stations.

Manjimup Recycling and Refuse Centre
62 Ralston Road, Manjimup

Monday to Sunday 8 am to 5 pm

Phone: 9777 2332

Northcliffe Transfer Station
2621 Pemberton-Northcliffe Road, Northcliffe

Tuesday 12 noon to 5 pm 

Saturday 9 am to 4 pm

Pemberton Transfer Station
104 Pemberton-Northcliffe Road, Yeagarup

Wednesday 11 am to 5 pm 

Saturday & Sunday 12 noon to 5 pm

Walpole Tansfer Station
Lot 13021 Plain  Road, Walpole

Tuesday & Thursday 1 pm to 5 pm 

Sunday 9 am to 5 pm

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 59



Council
About Council
Meetings
Council meetings are held on a three weekly rotation at 5.30pm on Thursday. 

The dates for the current year are available on the website.

Meetings are held in the Council Chambers, Brockman Street, Manjimup, with 

one meeting per year held in Pemberton, Northcliffe and Walpole.

Agendas and minutes
Agendas are available online by the Tuesday preceding the meeting and 

minutes are available by the Tuesday following.

 

Attendance
The public is welcome to attend council meetings.

Under meeting procedure determined by the Shire of Manjimup Standing 

Orders Local Law 2013, at the commencent of the meeting, members of 

the public may ask up to a maximum of two questions of Council.  There is 

no further opportunity to question the Shire of Manjimup during the meeting.  

Questions can be asked on any Shire matter, not just on issues included in 

the meeting agenda and each person shall have up to three minutes to ask 

their questions which may be extended by an additional three minutes where 

considered appropriate by the Presiding Member.  Persons asking questions 

are entitled to a response unless the question is declared “out of order” by the 

Presiding Member.  If a matter requires further investigation, that response may 

be in writing. Any person asking questions of Council must state their correct 

name and address as this will form part of the public record of this meeting.

Committees of Council
​​​​​​​​There are a number of Shire of Manjimup Committees of which both councillors, 

staff, other organisations and members of the public may be a member. 

Our committees represent a key consultative and decision making opportunity 

for community members to participate in the broader decision making 

processes of local government. 

We encourage any member of the public to nominate for any committee 

which has public representation.

Committees of Council include:
•	 Access and Inclusion Advisory 
•	 Airfield Management
•	 Audit Advisory
•	 Bush Fire Advisory
•	 Chief Executive Officer Review
•	 Community Funds Program Advisory
•	 Local Emergency Management
•	 Manjimup Heritage Park Advisory
•	 Manjimup Rea Park/Collier Street 

Redevelopment Advisory
•	 Manjimup Recreation Advisory

•	 Manjimup Town Activation Advisory
•	 Northcliffe Forest Park Management
•	 Northcliffe Town Activation Advisory
•	 Northcliffe Town Hall Management
•	 Pemberton Community Hub Advisory
•	 Pemberton Town Activation Advisory
•	 Plant Replacement
•	 Reconciliation Action Plan Advisory
•	 Road Infrastructure Advisory
•	 Sustainability Advisory
•	 Walpole Town Activation Advisory

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au60



Councillors
tCurrent system to October 2023 
6 Wards, 11 Councillors including 
Shire President

•	 Central Ward - Five Councillors
•	 North Ward - One Councillor
•	 West Ward - Two Councillors
•	 East Ward - One Councillor
•	 Coastal Ward - One Councillor
•	 South Ward - One Councillor
•	 Including Shire President

uFuture system after October 2023 
2 Wards, 8 Councillors plus Shire 
President

•	 Urban Ward - Four Councillors

•	 Rural Ward - Four Councillors

•	 Plus Shire President

Elections are held for half the seats 
every two years.

Wards
​​​​​As a result of State Govenment Reforms, there are major changes occuring to the electoral boundaries in the Shire in 2023.

Currently the Shire of Manjimup is divided into six wards. 

Prior to the 2023 election the Shire will be changing to a two ward system, with an Urban Ward and a Rural Ward.

Each ward is its own electorate, with councillor representation of at least 10% of electors per councillor.

Who is my representative?
A councillor contact sheet is included with this booklet.

Alternatively you can find your representative on the Shire website.

Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 61



Rates
​​​Raising of rates
The raising of rates is governed by statutory guidelines in the Local Government 

Act 1995. Rate notices are sent in approximately mid-August of each year and 

are due 35 days from the issue of the notice. Rates can be paid in full by the 

due date or in four equal instalments.

Rates are calculated by multiplying the UV or GRV rate in the dollar by the 

property’s Unimproved Valuation (UV) or Gross Rental Valuation (GRV). 

Generally, the valuation on the property will be based on its use; UV for rural use 

and GRV for non-rural use. This valuation is provided by the Valuer-General, via 

Landgate.

The Valuer-General revalues UVs every year and GRVs every six years. If 

you believe the UV or GRV on your property is too high, you may submit an 

objection to valuation form. You must submit your objection within 60 days of 

the issue of the rate notice.​

Late payment penalty of 7% per annum

This will accrue daily for unpaid amounts as below:

•	 No instalment option taken – interest shall begin to accrue on rates and/or 

service charges that remain unpaid after the due date on the notice and 

continue to accrue until the balance is paid. Eligible pensioners are exempt.

•	 Instalment option taken – interest shall begin to accrue daily on any 

instalment payment that remains unpaid after the due date and continue 

to accrue until paid. Eligible pensioners are exempt.

Recovery of overdue rates and charges

Where no election has been made to pay by instalments, or alternative 

arrangements made, a final notice is issued for overdue rate notices. If the rates 

and service charges still remain unpaid with no special payment arrangement 

in place, legal action may be started for their recovery, without further notice. 

Costs associated with legal action are recoverable from the ratepayer and will 

be added to the account.

Pensioners and consession card holders
If you have a valid concession card you could qualify for a rebate or a 

deferment on paying your rates. You may also be eligible for rebates on your 

water bill from the Water Corporation.

To qualify, ratepayers must meet all the following criteria:

•	 You must be the owner and occupier of the property at 1 July of the 

financial year being claimed; and

•	 You must hold a valid Pensioner Concession Card, State Concession Card, 

WA Seniors Card or both a WA Seniors Card and Commonwealth Seniors 

Health Card.

To receive your rebate, you must pay your share of the rates and charges by 30 

June each year. If you do not pay your rates, you may be eligible to defer the 

full amount.

Please contact us should you have any questions about your pensioner/senior 

eligibility.​

www.manjimup.wa.gov.au62



Welcome to the Shire of Manjimup 63



Index
About the Shire  3
Access and inclusion  38
Airfield  52
Alcohol and other drugs  38
Animals

Cats  48
Dogs  48

Dog excercise areas  49
Nuisance cats and dogs  48
Registration  48
Roosters  47
Wandering  48
Welfare concerns  49

AquaCentre  21
Access and inclusion  21
Birthday parties  21
Creche  21
Group fitness  21
Memberships  20
Swimming lessons  21

Art Gallery  25
Building Services  46
Bushfire

Bushfire alerts  51
Bushfire preparation  51

Club development  38
Commonwealth Home Care Packages  22
Commonwealth Home Support Program  22
Community grants  38
Community safety  38
Containers for change  57
Council

Committees of Council  60
Councillors  61
Meetings  60

Agendas and minutes  60

Who is my representative  61
Dangerous trees  54
Development approvals  46
Drainage  52
Early years  38
Economy  15
Emergency  50
Environmental Health  47
Events

Event applications  43
Event banner frames  43
Holding an event  42

How can we help you  42
Where to start  42

Major annual events  44
Blooming Wild  45
Karri Cup  45, 61
Manjimup 15,000 Motorcross  44
Manjimup Cherry Harmony Festival  44
Targa South West  45
Truffle Kerfuffle  44
Unearthed Pemberton  45
Walpole In The Trees Regatta  45

Facts  14
Financial support  38
Fire and Emergency Management  50
Fire breaks  50
Food safety  47

FoodSafe - Online training  47
Footpaths  52
Fuel hazard reduction  50
Heritage  16

Indigenous Heritage  17
Migrant Heritage  17

Home and Community Care
Assistance with meals  22
Carer support  22
Centre-based day care  22

Help around the house and garden  22
Medication assistance  22
Personal care  22
Social supports  22
Transport  22

Infectious disease  47
Kidsport  38
Libraries  24

Manjimup  24
One Library  25
Pemberton  24
Rhyme time and story time  25
Walpole  24

Mental health  38
Museums  32

Northcliffe Pioneer Museum  33
Power Up Electricty Museum  32
State Timber Museum  32
Steam Museum  33

Noise  47
Nuisances  47
Offensive trades,  47
Parks and gardens

Maintenance  54
Parks and playgrounds  26

Manjimup  26
Allambie Park  26
Anunaka Park  26
Apex Park  26
Cole Street Park  26
Coronation Park  26
Lintott Park  26
Manjimup Heritage Park  26
Manjin Park  27
Manjin Rec Plaza  27
realSpaces Outdoor Gym  27
Reeve Street Park  27

Northcliffe  28



Northcliffe Recreation Ground  28
Northcliffe Skate Park  28
Northcliffe Tourist Park  28

Palgarup Park  28
Pemberton

Brockman Park  28
Pemberton Skate Park  28

Quinninup Old School  29
Walpole

Walpole Pioneer Park  29
Walpole Playground and Skate Park  29

Windy Harbour
Windy Harbour Camp Ground  29
Windy Harbour Playground  29

Paths and trails  30
Bibbulmun Track  31
Manjimup  30
Munda Biddi Trail  31
Pemberton  30

Planning and Development  46
Pollution,  47
Property Care Team

Mowing  55
Mulching  55
Picking (crops)  55
Pruning  55
Rubbish removal  55
Weed control  55
Whipper Snipping  55
Yard maintenance & clean-up  55

Public building safety  47
Ranger Services  48
Rates  62

Explained  62
How to pay  62
Late payment  62
Pensioners and consession card holders  62

Raising of Rates  62
Removal of road reserve vegetation  54
Respite services  23
Road maintenance and repairs  52

Dangerous tree removal  52
Flooding/stormwater washouts  52
Grading of gravel roads  52
Installing guide posts  52
Patching of potholes  52
Removal of fallen trees  52
Road failure  52
Road sweeping  52
Shoulder improvement works  52
Weed control  52

Rural street numbering  53
Sanitation  47
School bus stops  52
Seniors  38
Shire depots  19
Shire office  18
Sport and recreation  41
Sports grounds  37

Manjimup  37
Collier Reserve/Rea Park Precinct  37
Deanmill Football Oval  37
Manjimup Recreation Grounds  37

Northcliffe
Clem Collins Recreation Ground  37

Pemberton
Pemberton Sports Centre Oval  37

Quinninup
Quinninup Oval  37

Walpole
Walpole Sports Oval  37

State Government roads  52
Street trading  47
Swimming lessons  21

Towns & Settlements  4
Deanmill  12
Jardee  12
Manjimup  4
Northcliffe  8
Nyamup  12
Palgarup  13
Pemberton  6
Tone River  13
Walpole  10
Windy Harbour  13

Traffic management  53
Venues for hire  34

Manjimup  34
Collier Street Hall  34
Manjimup Art Gallery  34
Manjimup Heritage Park

Agricultural Shed Exhibition Space  34
Blacksmith Shop  34
Round House  34
Sound Shell  35

Manjimup Indoor Sporting Pavilion  34
Manjimup Regional AquaCentre  34
Manjimup Town Hall  34

Commercial kitchen  34
Meeting rooms 1 and 2  34
Power Up Electricity Museum  35

Activity Room  35
Exhibition Space  35
Foyer  35

Wellness and Respite Community Centre  35
Commercial kitchen  35
Community room  35
Conference room  35
Meeting room  35
Therapy room  35

Northcliffe  36



Northcliffe Clem Collins Recreation Centre  36
Northcliffe Town Hall  36

Pemberton  36
Pemberton Sports Club  36

Walpole  36
Walpole Community Hall  36
Walpole Sport and Recreation Centre  36

Verge trees  54
Volunteering  38
Waste facilities

Manjimup Recycling and Refuse Centre  59
Northcliffe Transfer Station  59
Pemberton Transfer Station  59
Walpole Tansfer Station  59

Waste management  58
Green waste  58
Kerbside collection

Collection times  56
Domestic collection  56

Recycling
Batteries  57
Containers for change  57
Electronics  57

Waste Management  56
Water quality  47
Weed maintenance  54
Welcome  2
Wellness and Respite Community Centre  22
Windy Harbour

Windy Harbour Camp Ground  29
Windy Harbour Playground  29

Works and Services  52
Youth  38

Antenno 
Antenno is a mobile app that helps us engage and 
involve our communities. 

You receive targeted notifications based on the 
places and topics you care about. 

You won’t need to go out of your way to find 
information and you don’t even need to check the 
app. 

All you need to do is add places you care about 
and you will get notifications that are relevant. 

You can share notifications with others even if they don’t 
have the app.

If you spot a problem or have a suggestion, you can use 
Antenno to send it to the Shire. Simply take a picture fill in 
the report and hit send.



Administration Office
37-39 Rose St, PO Box 1, Manjimup, WA 6258 
Monday to Friday 8.15 am to 4.30 pm
Phone: 9771 7777   
After Hours Emergency: 6454 4600
Email: info@manjimup.wa.gov.au

Libraries
Manjimup
Corner of Mount & Rose Streets, Manjimup.  
Monday to Friday 10 am to 5 pm, 
Saturday 9 am to 12 noon
Phone: 9771 6940
Northcliffe
Northcliffe Information & Visitor Centre,
Muirillup Road, Northcliffe. 
Monday to Sunday 9 am to 4 pm
Phone: 9776 7203 
Pemberton
Pemberton Community Hub Balang Miya, 
61 Brockman Street, Pemberton.
Wednesday & Thursday 9 am to 1.30 pm, 
Friday 9.30 am to 5 pm, 
Saturday 9 am to 12 noon
Phone: 9776 1311
Walpole
2 Pier Street, Walpole. 
Wednesday 9 am to 12 pm, 1 pm to 3.30 pm, 
Friday 9 am to 12 pm, 1 pm to 3.30 pm, 
Saturday 9 am to 12 pm
Phone: 9840 1108

Manjimup Shire Depot
16 Wetherell Street, Manjimup.  
Monday to Thursday 7 am to 4.30 pm
Friday 7 am to 3.30 pm
Phone: 9771 7780

Manjimup Regional AquaCentre
Corner of Rutherford & Finch Streets, Manjimup.  
Monday to Friday 6 am to 7 pm, 
Saturday & Sunday 9 am to 5pm
Holidays 10 am to 5 pm
Phone: 9771 6960

Wellness & Respite Centre
Manjimup Home & Community Care
Corner Rose & Edwards Streets, Manjimup.  
Monday to Friday 8.30 am to 5 pm, 
Phone: 9771 6900

Manjimup Heritage Park
151 Giblett Street, Manjimup.  
Open seven days a week
Power Up Electricity Museum 
Monday to Saturday 9 am to 5 pm
Sunday & Holidays 9 am to 3 pm

Waste Facilities
Manjimup Recycling & Refuse Centre
62 Ralston Road, Manjimup
Monday to Sunday 8 am to 5 pm  
Phone: 9777 2332
Northcliffe Tansfer Station
2621 Pemberton-Northcliffe Road, Northcliffe
Tuesday 12 noon to 5 pm, 
Saturday 9 am to 4 pm
Pemberton Transfer Station
104 Pemberton-Northcliffe Road, Yeagarup
Wednesday 11 am to 5 pm, 
Saturday & Sunday 12 noon to 5 pm
Walpole Tansfer Station
Lot 13021 Plain  Road, Walpole
Tuesday 1 pm to 5 pm, 
Thursday 1 pm to 5 pm,  
Sunday 9 am to 5 pm

After Hours Fire Duty Control Officer - 0427 913 252
Volunteer Chief Bush Fire Control Officer - Remo Pessotto - 0427 270 714
Volunteer Deputy Chief Bush Fire Control Officer - Brad Wren - 0427 959 431
IN THE EVENT OF AN EMERGENCY DIAL 000
For current alerts and warnings visit www.emergency.wa.gov.au



www.manjimup.wa.gov.au


